UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 31, 2017

The Scotts Miracle-Gro Company

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Ohio

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-11593

(Commission File Number) **31-1414921** (IRS Employer Identification No.)

43041 (Zip Code)

14111 Scottslawn Road, Marysville, Ohio

(Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (937) 644-0011 Not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

£ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

£ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

£ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

£ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b–2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b of this chapter). Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On August 31, 2017, The Scotts Miracle-Gro Company (the "Company") issued a news release providing, among other things, a financial update for fiscal year 2017. The news release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(a) <u>Financial statements of businesses acquired:</u>
Not applicable.
(b) <u>Pro forma financial information:</u>
Not applicable.
(c) <u>Shell company transactions:</u>
Not applicable.
(d) <u>Exhibits:</u>
Exhibit No. Description
99.1 News release issued by The Scotts Miracle-Gro Company on August 31, 2017

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY

Dated: August 31, 2017

By: /s/ THOMAS RANDAL COLEMAN

Printed Name: Thomas Randal Coleman Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Current Report on Form 8-K Dated August 31, 2017 The Scotts Miracle-Gro Company

Exhibit No. Exhibit Description

<u>99.1</u> News release issued by The Scotts Miracle-Gro Company on August 31, 2017

The Scotts Miracle-Gro Company

ScottsMiracle-Gro Completes Sales of European and Australian Businesses; Company Receives \$87 Million Dividend from TruGreen

MARYSVILLE, Ohio (August 31, 2017) - The Scotts Miracle-Gro Company (NYSE: SMG), the world's leading marketer of branded consumer lawn and garden products, announced today it has completed the previously announced sale of most of its International consumer businesses to Exponent Private Equity, LLP.

The transaction includes ScottsMiracle-Gro operations in Australia, Austria, Belgium, France, Germany, Poland and the U.K.

"This transaction marks the end of the major portfolio reconfiguration of our company that we outlined when we announced 'Project Focus' two years ago," said Jim Hagedorn, chairman and chief executive officer. "As of today, nearly all of our sales and profits are derived from North America as we are focusing our efforts and resources on those aspects of our portfolio that best utilize our competitive advantages to enhance shareholder value.

"The divestiture of both Scotts LawnService and our International consumer businesses allow us to increase our focus on our core brands in the U.S. as well as adjacent higher-growing businesses like Hawthorne Gardening Company. The integration of acquisitions under the Hawthorne umbrella is proceeding as planned and we are in the closing stages of completing the acquisition of a marquee brand in another category of hydroponics. Our goal remains the same: to create the world's most successful hydroponic gardening business."

As a result of the International divestiture, company-wide operating margins are expected to improve approximately 125 basis points. However, the transaction is expected to dilute earnings per share by about \$0.15 in the current fiscal year, effectively reducing the Company's previously stated earnings guidance by that amount.

The dilution is slightly lower than previously expected due to the delayed timing of the closure and the performance of the business over the past several months.

ScottsMiracle-Gro plans to furnish a Form 8-K with the Securities and Exchange Commission in October that will provide updated Non-GAAP quarterly financial results for all quarters within fiscal 2016 through the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

Separately, the Company said it has received an \$87 million dividend payment from TruGreen associated with its minority interest in the lawn service company. In 2016, ScottsMiracle-Gro contributed its Scotts LawnService business into a joint venture with TruGreen in exchange for a 30 percent interest in the combined business. To date, ScottsMiracle-Gro has received nearly \$290 million in cash as a result of its ownership stake.

"The dividend we received will help fund future acquisitions and share repurchase activity associated with Project Focus," Hagedorn said. "Although the integration efforts and cost synergies we expected from the JV remain on track, recent operational challenges at TruGreen will negatively impact our earnings another

five cents per share against our previous guidance. That said, we continue to be pleased with the progress of the JV and believe our interest in TruGreen will continue to benefit our shareholders."

About ScottsMiracle-Gro

The Scotts Miracle-Gro Company is the world's largest marketer of branded consumer products for lawn and garden care. The Company's brands are the most recognized in the industry. In the U.S., the Company's Scotts[®], Miracle-Gro[®] and Ortho[®] brands are market-leading in their categories, as is the consumer Roundup[®] brand, which is marketed near worldwide by Scotts and owned by Monsanto. We maintain a minority interest in TruGreen[®], the largest residential lawn care service business, and in Bonnie Plants[®], the largest marketer of edible gardening plants in retail channels. The Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, The Hawthorne Gardening Company, is a leading provider of nutrients, lighting and other materials used in the hydroponic growing industry. For additional information, visit us at www.scottsmiracle-gro.com.

<u>Contact:</u> Jim King Senior Vice President Investor Relations & Corporate Affairs (937) 578-5622